Close family members of an individual are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be
influenced by, that individual in their dealings with the entity.

All material transactions and balances with the related parties are disclosed in the relevant notes to financial
statements and the details are presented in Note 31.

2.5  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

Revaluation of premises

During the year the Bank has changed its accounting policy for the valuation of premises (land and buildings)
from cost model to the revaluation model. As allowed by IAS 16, the change from the cost model to revaluation
model has been accounted prospectively. For details refer to note 20.

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

30

2.6 Application of new and amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

Impact of application of IFRS 9 first time adoption on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018

 IAS 39

revised
presentation

Impacts of the IFRS 9 adoption
IFRS 9 revised
presentation

 31 December

2017
Reclassifications Remeasurement

1 January
2018

  MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000
ASSETS

Cash and balances with BOM  465,763,697 (172,415,241) - 293,348,456
Mandatory cash balances with BOM  - 172,415,241 (835,195) 171,580,046
Financial instruments at FVTPL

Derivative financial instruments  82,731,615 - - 82,731,615
Securities (previously classified as
available for sale)

Closed ended investment fund  3,124,459 - (114,087) 3,010,372
Unquoted equities  250,597 (250,597) - -
Junior RMBS  [a] - 27,324,935 (758,623) 26,566,312
Senior RMBS  [b] - 14,465,636 (264,788) 14,200,848

Financial assets at FVTOCI
Equity securities (previously

classified as available for sale)
[c]

2,200,989 250,598 (9,667) 2,441,920
Loans and advances to customers
(previously classified as loans and
advances to customers)

[d]
- 74,661,230 1,419,570 76,080,800

Financial assets at amortised cost
Due from banks  313,373,833 - (1,056,915) 312,316,918
Repurchase agreements  64,974,429 - - 64,974,429
Debt securities  620,138,971 (41,790,572) (1,708,612) 576,639,787
Loans and advances to customers  1,344,102,813 (74,661,230) 4,963,845 1,274,405,428

Other assets  30,500,275 - 147,971 30,648,246
Properties held for sale  16,800,466 - - 16,800,466
Property and equipment  37,011,094 - - 37,011,094
Intangible assets  9,972,150 - - 9,972,150
Investment property  50,375,520 - - 50,375,520
Deferred tax asset  1,167,009 - 97,011 1,264,020

TOTAL ASSETS  3,042,487,917 - 1,880,510 3,044,368,427

Note:  The adoption of IFRS 9 provisions related to the classification and measurement of financial
instruments led to the following impacts as of 1 January 2018:

  Investments in RMBS:

(a) The Bank holds investments in junior RMBS which were issued by a special purpose entity
("SPE") of Mongolian Mortgage Corporation JSC. After performing detailed analysis the Bank
concluded that these investments do not pass the SPPI test given that the bond exposure to
credit risk is greater than the credit risk of the underlying pool of residential mortgage loans
held by the SPE.  As a result this portfolio of securities, which was previously classified as

[…]

(d) Bank originates mortgage loans with customers which meet the contractual cash flow

characteristics test (i.e. the contractual payments represent SPPI). While the Bank has the
intention to hold these loans to collect the contractual cash flows, the Bank may sell some
of the loans into a securitisation structure as part of managing the risk, liquidity and funding
needs. As the need arises, the Bank sells loans into SPE as part of a securitisation
transaction that results in derecognition of the loans. At origination, it is not possible to
identify which loans will be securitised. These securitisations are frequent and are for more
than an insignificant value. Hence these mortgage loans are held in a business model whose
objective is to hold or to sell loans. As a result this portfolio of mortgage loans, which was
previously classified as loans and receivable and amounted to MNT 74,661,231 thousand,
has been reclassified to FVTOCI.

IAS 39
revised

presentation
Impacts of the IFRS 9 adoption

IFRS 9 revised
presentation

31 December

2017
Reclassifications Remeasurement 1 January 2018

 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial instruments at FVTPL

Derivative financial instruments 5,477,654 - - 5,477,654
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Repurchase agreements 214,925,195 - - 214,925,195
Due to banks 230,315,541 - - 230,315,541
Due to customers 1,294,513,630 - - 1,294,513,630
Borrowed funds 957,032,638 - - 957,032,638
Subordinated loans 110,262,405 - - 110,262,405

Deferred grants 2,997,719 - - 2,997,719
Other liabilities 27,537,572 - 1,141,389 28,678,961
Income tax payable 66,142 -  66,142

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,843,128,496 - 1,141,389 2,844,269,885

EQUITY

Ordinary shares 55,342,753 - - 55,342,753
Share premium - - - -
Other reserves 10,531,368 - - 10,531,368
Retained profits 123,483,759 378,379 (5,731,638) 118,130,500
Investment revaluation reserve 1,470,750 (378,379) 87,344 1,179,715
Regulatory reserve 8,530,791 - 6,383,415 14,914,206

TOTAL EQUITY 199,359,421 - 739,121 200,098,542

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,042,487,917 - 1,880,510 3,044,368,427

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

32

2.6 Application of new and amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) (Contd.)

Impact of application of IFRS 9 first time adoption on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018
(Contd.)

Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018

Measurement Category
 Loan loss

under
IAS 39

Reclassi-
-fication

Remeasur-
-ement

 Loan loss
allowance

under
IFRS 9

 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000
Loans and receivables/ Financial assets at
amortised cost

Due from banks - - 1,056,915 1,056,915
Mandatory cash balances with BOM - - 835,195 835,195
Loans and advances to customers 80,406,810 (1,691,504) (4,963,844) 73,751,462

Held to maturity (IAS 39)/ Financial assets at
amortised cost
  Debt securities - - 1,708,612 1,708,612

AFS securities (IAS 39)/ Financial instruments at
FVTPL

Closed ended investment fund - 15,701 114,086 129,787
Junior RMBS  134,888 - 758,623 893,511
Senior RMBS  72,102 - 264,788 336,890

Loans and advances to customers at
  FVTOCI - 1,691,504 (1,419,570) 271,934

AFS equity securities (IAS39)/ Financial assets at
FVTOCI (IFRS9) 394,080 (15,701) (87,344) 291,035

Other financial assets  714,126 - (147,971) 566,155
Financial guarantees and loan commitments - - 1,141,389 1,141,389

 81,722,006 - (739,121) 80,982,885

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

33

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

 For management purposes, the Bank is organised into three operating segments based on products and
services as follows:

 Retail banking - Individual customer’s current accounts, savings, credit and debit cards, micro,

small and medium loans, consumer loans, financial leasing, eco loans, as well
as payments and remittances.

 Business banking - Commercial banking activities for SME and corporate customers including

deposits, overdrafts, loan, trade finance and other credit facilities as well as

[…]

capital is monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by BOM. During the past
year, the Bank complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements.

 Capital management

 The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally

imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and to maximise shareholder's value.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Bank may adjust the amount of dividend payment to the shareholder, return capital to the shareholder or issue
new equity or equity related securities.

 Regulatory capital

 BOM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2017: 9%) and

risk weighted capital ratio of at least 14% (2017: 14%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets
as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics. The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31st December
were as follows:

 2018  2017

Core capital ratio 9.88%  11.19%
Risk weighted capital ratio 15.70%  16.86%

 2018  2017

 MNT'000  MNT'000
Tier I capital
Ordinary shares 55,342,753  55,342,753
Other reserves 10,531,368  10,531,368
Retained profits 131,475,993  123,483,759

Total Tier I Capital 197,350,114  189,357,880

Tier II capital
Subordinated loans 98,675,057  94,678,940
Other 17,524,811  1,470,750

Total capital /capital base 313,549,982  285,507,570

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

91

33. CAPITAL ADEQUACY (Contd.)

 Regulatory capital (Contd.)

 The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31st December was

as follows:

 2018  2017

 Risk   Risk
 Assets  Weighted  Assets  Weighted
% MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000

0 907,420,660  -  1,191,014,742  -
20 149,547,634  29,909,527  144,285,015  28,857,003
50 321,319,461  160,659,731  290,551,406  145,275,703
70 355,305,541   248,713,879  305,848,188  214,093,732
100 1,477,120,317  1,477,120,317  1,208,053,821  1,208,053,821
120  42,767,264   51,320,717  57,503,707  69,004,448
150 -   -   -   -
Adjustments:
Operational risk   23,689,291   20,867,155
Foreign exchange risk   5,295,078   6,804,386

Total 3,253,480,877  1,996,708,540  3,197,256,879  1,692,956,248

34. MONGOLIAN TRANSLATION

 These financial statements are also prepared in Mongolian language. In the event of discrepancies or

contradictions between the English version and the Mongolian version, the English version will prevail.

35. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events after the reporting period requiring disclosure in the financial statements.